
≥ Please read these instructions carefully before using this product and save this manual for future use.
≥ Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung dieses Produktes aufmerksam durch und

bewahren Sie sie danach für spätere Nachschlagzwecke sorgfältig auf.
≥ Prière de lire ces instructions attentivement avant d’utiliser le produit et garder ce manuel pour I’utilisation ultérieure.
≥ Leest u deze instructie alstublieft zorgvuldig door voor u dit product in gebruik neemt en bewaar deze

handleiding voor later gebruik.
≥ Läs igenom denna bruksanvisning noga innan produkten tas i bruk. Spara bruksanvisningen för framtida behov.
≥ Si prega di leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di usare questo prodotto, e di conservare questo

manuale per usi futuri.
≥ Lea con atención estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto y guarde este manual para poderlo consultar en el futuro.

Removable Full Front High-Power DVD Player/RDS Receiver with Changer Control
Hochleistungs-DVD-Player/RDS-Receiver mit abnehmbarer Frontplatte und Wechsler-Steuerung

Lecteur DVD à haute puissance/Poste récepteur RDS avec commande de changeur, panneau avant entièrement amovible
Hoogvermogen DVD-speler/RDS-ontvanger met wisselaarbediening en volledig verwijderbaar voorpaneel

Högeffekts DVD-spelare/RDS-mottagare med skivväxlarreglage och hel löstagbar framsida
Ricevitore RDS/lettore DVD rimovibile completamente frontale ad alta potenza con controllo cambiadischi
Reproductor de discos DVD/Receptor RDS de alta potencia con control de cambiador y panel frontal desmontable
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DANGER!    Invisible laser radiation when open.
Avoid direct exposure to beam.

ADVARSEL!    Usynligt laserlys udstråles ved
åbning. Undgå direkte bestråling.

VARO!    Avattaessa ja suojalukitus ohitettaessa
olet alttiina näkymättömälle lasersäteilylle. Älä
kasto säteeseen.

VARNING!    Osynlig laserstrålning när denna
del är öppnad och spärren är urkopplad.
Betrakta ej strålen.

ADVERSEL!    Usynlig laserstråling når deksel
åpnes og sikkerhedslås brytes. Unngå
eksponering for strålen.
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Components Safety Information
1. Operating Instruction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Operating Guide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Supplied Hardware . . . . . . 1 set (➡ pages 62, 68)
4. Power Connector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Power Amplifier Unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Remote Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Batteries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Warranty Card . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Komponenten
1. Bedienungsanleitung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Leitfaden zur Bedienung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Mitgelieferte Hardware. . . . . . 1 Sats (➡ Seite 120, 126)
4. Versorgungsstecker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Leistungsrerstärker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Fernbedienung. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Batterie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Garantieschein. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Éléments constitutifs
1. Manuel d’instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Guide d’utilisation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Matériel d’installation . . . 1 ensemble (➡ pages 178, 184)
4. Connecteur d’alimentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Amplificateur de puissance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Télécommande . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Piles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Carte de garantie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Medföljande delar
1. Bruksanvisning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Operationsguide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Medföljande hårdvara. . 1 uppsättning (➡ siderna 294, 300)
4. Strömkontakt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Effektförstärkarenheten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Fjärrkontroll. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Batteri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Garantisedel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Componenti
1. Manuale di instruzioni. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Guida delle operazioni. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Hardware in dotazione . . . . 1 gruppo (➡ pagg. 352, 358)
4. Connettore di alimentazione . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Unità di amplificazione di potenza . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Telecomando. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Pila . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Garanzia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Componentes
1. Manual de Instrucciones. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Guía de operaciones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Hardware Suministrado . . . 1 juego (➡ páginas 410, 416)
4. Conector de alimentación . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Unidad del amplificador de potencia . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Control remoto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Pilas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Tarjeta de garantía. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Componenten
1. Gebruiksaanwijzing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Beknopte handleiding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3. Meegeleverde onderdelen . . . . . 1 Set (➡ blz. 236, 242)
4. Stroomaansluiting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5. Eindversterker-eenheid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
6. Afstandsbediening. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
7. Batterij. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
8. Garantiekaart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

CAUTION:
THIS PRODUCT IS A CLASS I LASER
PRODUCT. HOWEVER THIS PRODUCT USES A
VISIBLE/INVISIBLE LASER BEAM WHICH
COULD CAUSE HAZARDOUS RADIATION
EXPOSURE IF DIRECTED. BE SURE TO
OPERATE THIS PRODUCT CORRECTLY AS
INSTRUCTED.
USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR
PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER
THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT
IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.
DO NOT OPEN COVERS AND DO NOT REPAIR
YOURSELF. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
PERSONNEL.

WARNING:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO
RAIN OR MOISTURE.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK, AND ANNOYING INTERFERENCE, USE
ONLY THE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

THIS DEVICE IS INTENDED FOR CONTINUOUS
OPERATION!

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected by method claims of certain
U.S. patents and other intellectual property rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and other rights
owners. Use of this copyright protection technology must be authorized by Macrovision Corporation, and
is intended for home and other limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision
Corporation. Reverse engineering or disassembly is prohibited.

WARNING:
NOT FOR USE WHERE VIDEO MONITOR IS
VISIBLE TO DRIVER TO AVOID RISK OF
SERIOUS INJURY OR POSSIBLE VIOLATION.

❐ Precautions
Volume Level
For your driving safety, keep the volume level low enough to be aware of road and traffic conditions.
Car Washing
To avoid electrical shorts which may cause fire, or other damage, do not expose this product (including the
speakers and discs) to water or excessive moisture.
Car Ventilation
If your car is parked for several hours in direct sunlight, the temperature inside the car may become very high.
It is advisable to drive the car and give the interior a chance to cool down before switching the unit on.
Power Supply
This product is designed to be used in a car having a 12-Volt negative ground battery system.
Disc Mechanism
Do not insert coins or any small objects. Keep screwdrivers and other metallic objects away from the disc
mechanism and disc.
Protect the DVD Software
When you leave the car, be sure to eject the disc from this unit and bring it out.
Service
This product is made of precision parts. Do not attempt to disassemble or adjust any parts. For repair, please
consult your nearest authorized Panasonic Service Center.

Note:
≥ The preset memory is cleared to return to the original factory setting when the power connector or battery is

disconnected.
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Informations de sécurité

ATTENTION :
CET APPAREIL EST UN PRODUIT LASER DE
CLASSE I. IL UTILISE UN FAISCEAU LASER
VISIBLE/INVISIBLE QUI PEUT EXPOSER À DES
RADIATIONS DANGEREUSES S’IL EST DIRIGÉ.
UTILISEZ CET APPAREIL CORRECTEMENT EN
SUIVANT LES INSTRUCTIONS.
L’UTILISATION DE COMMANDES OU RÉGLAGES
OU L’EXÉCUTION D’OPÉRATIONS AUTRES QUE
CELLES QUI SONT INDIQUÉES DANS CE
DOCUMENT PEUT ENTRAÎNER UNE EXPOSITION
À DES RADIATIONS DANGEREUSES.
N’OUVREZ PAS LES COUVERCLES ET N’ESSAYEZ
PAS DE RÉPARER VOUS-MÊME L’APPAREIL.
CONFIEZ TOUTE RÉPARATION À UN PERSONNEL
QUALIFIÉ.

AVERTISSEMENT :
POUR RÉDUIRE TOUT RISQUE DE FEU OU DE CHOC
ÉLECTRIQUE, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À LA
PLUIE OU à L’HUMIDITÉ.

AFIN DE RÉDUIRE TOUT RISQUE DE FEU OU DE
CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE ET TOUTE INTERFÉRENCE
PARASITE, UTILISEZ EXCLUSIVEMENT LES
ACCESSOIRES RECOMMANDÉS.

L’APPAREIL EST CONÇU POUR UN
FONCTIONNEMENT CONTINU !

AVERTISSEMENT :
POUR NE PAS RISQUER UN ACCIDENT GRAVE OU
D’ÊTRE EN INFRACTION, N’UTILISEZ PAS
L’APPAREIL DE TELLE MANIÈRE QUE LE
CONDUCTEUR PUISSE VOIR L’ÉCRAN DU
TÉLÉVISEUR.

❐ Précautions
Niveau du son
Pour votre sécurité, baissez le niveau du son à un niveau qui vous permette de surveiller les conditions de la route et de la
circulation.

Lavage du véhicule
Pour ne pas risquer un court-circuit susceptible de provoquer un incendie ou d’autres dommages, n’exposez pas ce produit
(haut-parleurs et disques compris) à l’eau ou à une humidité excessive.

Aération du véhicule
Si votre véhicule reste stationné en plein soleil pendant plusieurs heures, la température intérieure devient très élevée.
Avant d’allumer l’appareil, nous vous conseillons alors de rouler pendant un certain temps pour permettre à l’habitacle de
se refroidir.

Alimentation
Ce produit est destiné à fonctionner sur un véhicule ayant un circuit de batterie de 12 volts à masse négative.

Mécanisme de disque
N’introduisez pas de pièces de monnaie ou de petits objets. N’approchez pas de tournevis ou d’autres objets métalliques du
mécanisme de disque et du disque.

Protection du disque DVD
Avant de quitter votre véhicule, éjectez le disque de l’appareil et retirez-le.

Entretien
Ce produit est constitué de pièces de précision. N’essayez pas de le démonter ou de régler des pièces vous-même. Pour
toute réparation, consultez le centre de service après-vente Panasonic le plus proche.

Remarque :
≥ En cas de débranchement du connecteur ou de la batterie, la mémoire des stations est effacée et ramenée aux réglages

d’usines.

Sicherheitsinformationen

❐ Vorsichtshinweise
Lautstärkepegel
Im Hinblick auf die Verkehrssicherheit die Lautstärke beim Fahren nicht so weit aufdrehen, dass Umgebungsgeräusche und
Verkehrsbedingungen nicht mehr wahrgenommen werden können.

Waschen des Fahrzeugs
Um die Gefahr von Kurzschlüssen zu vermeiden, die Brand und andere Schäden verursachen können, dieses Gerät
(einschließlich von Lautsprechern und Discs) vor Nässe und hoher Feuchtigkeit schützen.

Belüftung
Wenn das Fahrzeug mehrere Stunden lang in praller Sonne geparkt ist, kann die Temperatur im Inneren einen sehr hohen
Wert erreichen. Es empfiehlt sich, das Fahrzeug eine Zeitlang zu fahren, bis der Fahrgastraum ausreichend abgekühlt ist,
bevor das Gerät eingeschaltet wird.

Spannungsversorgung
Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich auf den Betrieb in Fahrzeugen mit einer 12-V-Autobatterie mit Minuspol an Masse ausgelegt.

Disc-Mechanismus
Keine Münzen oder anderen kleinen Gegenstände in den Disc-Schlitz einführen. Schraubenzieher und andere
Metallgegenstände vom Disc-Mechanismus und von Discs fernhalten.

Zum Schutz von Discs
Vor Verlassen des Fahrzeugs stets darauf achten, eine ggf. eingelegte Disc aus dem Gerät auszuwerfen und in ihrem
Behälter unterzubringen.

Kundendienst
Dieses Gerät wurde mit höchster Präzision gefertigt. Auf keinen Fall versuchen, das Gerät auseinanderzubauen oder
irgendwelche Bauteile zu justieren. Im Reparaturfall bitte Kontakt mit dem nächstgelegenen autorisierten Panasonic-
Servicezentrum aufnehmen.

Hinweis:
≥ Beim Abtrennen des Spannungsversorgungs-Steckverbinders oder der Batterie wird der Inhalt des Festsenderspeichers

auf die werkseitige Voreinstellung rückgestellt.

VORSICHT:
DIESES GERÄT IST ALS LASER-PRODUKT DER
KLASSE I EINGESTUFT, SO DASS BEI
AKTIVIERTER SCHUTZVORRICHTUNG KEINE
GESUNDHEITSGEFÄHRDENDE LASER-
STRAHLUNG ABGEGEBEN WIRD. WENN DIE
SCHUTZVORRICHTUNG JEDOCH UMGANGEN
WIRD, KANN DER ANWENDER DEM
SICHTBAREN/UNSICHTBAREN LASERSTRAHL
DIESES GERÄTES AUSGESETZT WERDEN, DER
GESUNDHEITSGEFÄHRDENDE STRAHLUNG
ABGIBT. DAHER UNBEDINGT DARAUF ACHTEN,
DIESES GERÄT GENAU WIE IN DIESER
ANLEITUNG BESCHRIEBEN KORREKT ZU
BEDIENEN.
WERDEN REGLER VERSTELLT, EINSTELLUNGEN
VORGENOMMEN ODER BETRIEBSVORGÄNGE
AUSGEFÜHRT, DIE NICHT AUSDRÜCKLICH IN
DIESER ANLEITUNG ERLÄUTERT ODER
VORGESCHRIEBEN WERDEN, KANN SICH DER
ANWENDER GESUNDHEITSGEFÄHRDENDER
STRAHLUNG AUSSETZEN.

WARNUNG!
ZUR VERHÜTUNG VON BRAND UND
ELEKTRISCHEM SCHLAG DARF DIESES GERÄT
WEDER REGEN NOCH NÄSSE AUSGESETZT
WERDEN.

ZUR REDUZIERUNG DER GEFAHR VON BRAND
UND ELEKTRISCHEM SCHLAG SOWIE VON
STÖREINSTREUUNGEN AUSSCHLIESSLICH DAS
EMPFOHLENE ZUBEHÖR VERWENDEN.

DIESES GERÄT IST AUF DAUERBETRIEB
AUSGELEGT!

WARNUNG!
ZUR VERMEIDUNG VON VERKEHRSUNFÄLLEN
UND EINER ÜBERTRETUNG EINSCHLÄGIGER
GESETZLICHER VORSCHRIFTEN DARF DIESES
GERÄT NICHT VERWENDET WERDEN, WENN DER
VIDEOMONITOR IM BLICKFELD DES FAHRERS
LIEGT.
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Informatie voor uw veiligheid

LET OP:
DIT PRODUCT IS EEN KLASSE I LASER
PRODUCT. DIT PRODUCT GEBRUIKT ECHTER
EEN ZICHTBARE/ONZICHTBARE LASERSTRAAL
DIE, INDIEN NAAR PERSONEN GERICHT,
BLOOTSTELLING AAN GEVAARLIJKE STRALING
KAN VEROORZAKEN. BEDIEN DAAROM DIT
PRODUCT OP DE JUISTE VOORGESCHREVEN
WIJZE.
HET GEBRUIK VAN REGELAARS EN HET
UITVOEREN VAN AFSTELLINGEN OF
BEDIENINGEN DIE NIET IN DEZE
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING BESCHREVEN ZIJN, KAN
BLOOTSTELLING AAN GEVAARLIJKE STRALING
TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN.
MAAK DE PANELEN NIET OPEN EN GA NIET ZELF

WAARSCHUWING:
STEL DIT PRODUCT NIET BLOOT AAN REGEN OF
VOCHT, OMDAT ER DAN GEVAAR IS VOOR
BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK.

GEBRUIK ALLEEN DE AANBEVOLEN ACCESSOIRES,
TENEINDE GEVAAR VOOR BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE
SCHOK, EN OOK HINDERLIJKE STORING TE
VOORKOMEN.

Bij dit produkt zijn batterijen
geleverd.
Wanneer deze leeg zijn, moet u ze
niet weggooien maar inleveren als
KCA.

DIT APPARAAT IS BEDOELD VOOR CONTINUE
WERKING!

WAARSCHUWING:
OM GEVAAR VOOR ERNSTIGE VERWONDING OF
MOGELIJKE WETSOVERTREDINGEN TE
VOORKOMEN, IS DIT PRODUCT NIET BESTEMD
VOOR GEBRUIK WAAR EEN VIDEOMONITOR
ZICHTBAAR IS VOOR DE BESTUURDER.

❐ Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Volumeniveau
Voor uw veiligheid tijdens het sturen, moet u het volumeniveau laag genoeg instellen om op de hoogte te kunnen blijven
van de weg- en verkeerscondities.

Tijdens het wassen van de auto
Stel dit product (inclusief de luidsprekers en discs) niet bloot aan water of overmatig vocht. Dit kan namelijk elektrische
kortsluiting, brand of andere beschadiging veroorzaken.

Koel het interieur van de auto af
Wanneer u enkele uren lang in direct zonlicht parkeert, kan de temperatuur binnenin uw auto uiterst hoog oplopen. Het is
raadzaam een tijd lang met uw auto te rijden en het interieur af te koelen alvorens dit apparaat in te schakelen.

Stroomvoorziening
Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik op een 12-volt, negatief geaard accusysteem.

Discmechanisme
Steek geen munten of andere kleine voorwerpen in het discmechanisme. Houd schroevendraaiers en andere metalen
voorwerpen uit de buurt van het discmechanisme en de discs.

Bescherm uw DVD-software
Verwijder de disc uit het apparaat en neem deze mee wanneer u de auto verlaat.

Service
Dit product is gemaakt van precisieonderdelen. Probeer niet om het uit elkaar te nemen of onderdelen af te stellen. Doe
voor reparatie beroep op het dichtstbijzijnde erkende Panasonic Servicecentrum.

Opmerking:
≥ Wanneer u de spanningskabel of de accu loskoppelt, wordt de inhoud van het geheugen gewist en worden de instellingen

die in de fabriek werden gemaakt weer geactiveerd.

NL

Säkerhetsinformation

VARNING:
DENNA PRODUKT ÄR EN PRODUKT AV
LASERKLASS I. PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDER
DOCK EN SYNLIG/OSYNLIG LASERSTRÅLE
SOM KAN ORSAKA ATT EN PERSON, SOM
LASERSTRÅLEN RIKTAS MOT, KAN
UTSÄTTAS FÖR SKADLIG STRÅLNING. SE
TILL ATT PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDS KORREKT
PÅ ANGIVET SÄTT.
ATT ANVÄNDA KONTROLLER, GÖRA
JUSTERINGAR ELLER UTFÖRA
PROCEDURER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT ÄN VAD
SOM ANGES I DENNA BRUKSANVISNING
KAN RESULTERA I ATT MAN UTSÄTTS FÖR
SKADLIG STRÅLNING.
ÖPPNA INGA HÖLJEN OCH UTFÖR INGA
REPARATIONER PÅ EGEN HAND. ALLT
UNDERHÅLLS- OCH REPARATIONSARBETE
SKA ÖVERLÅTAS PÅ KVALIFICERAD
PERSONAL.

VARNING:
UTSÄTT INTE DENNA PRODUKT FÖR REGN
ELLER FUKT FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR
ELDSVÅDA OCH ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR.

ANVÄND ENDAST REKOMMENDERADE
TILLBEHÖR FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FÖR
ELDSVÅDA OCH ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR,
SAMT STÖRANDE INTERFERENS.

DENNA APPARAT ÄR AVSEDD FÖR
KONTINUERLIG DRIFT.

VARNING:
FÅR EJ ANVÄNDAS PÅ SÅDANT SÄTT ATT
TV-SKÄRMEN ÄR SYNLIG FÖR FÖRAREN
FÖR ATT UNDVIKA RISKEN FÖR
ALLVARLIGA SKADOR OCH MÖJLIGA
ÖVERTRÄDELSER AV.

❐ Försiktighetsåtgärder
Volymnivån
Låt volymnivån vara tillräckligt låg, så att du är medveten om väg- och trafikförhållandena, för din egen körsäkerhets skull.

Biltvätt
Utsätt inte den här produkten (inklusive högtalarna och skivor) för vatten eller kraftig fuktighet för att undvika
kortslutningar, vilka kan orsaka eldsvåda och andra skador.

Ventilation av bilen
Om din bil får stå parkerad under flera timmars tid i direkt solljus kan temperaturen inuti bilen bli mycket hög. Det är
tillrådligt att köra bilen så att insidan kan få en chans att svalna, innan enheten sätts på.

Strömförsörjning
Denna produkt är konstruerad för att användas i en bil som har ett 12-volts batterisystem med negativ jordning.

Skivmekanism
Lägg inte i mynt eller andra små föremål. Håll skruvmejslar och andra metallföremål borta från skivmekanismen och skivor.

Skydda DVD-mjukvaran
Se till att du matar ut och tar ur skivan när du lämnar bilen.

Service
Denna produkt är tillverkad av precisionsdelar. Försök inte plocka isär eller justera några delar. Var vänlig och kontakta ditt
närmaste auktoriserade Panasonic Service Center för reparationer.

Anmärkning:
≥ Förvalsminnet raderas och återställs till de ursprungliga fabriksinställningarna när strömkontakten eller batteriet kopplas

bort.
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Informazioni sulla sicurezza

ATTENZIONE:
QUESTO È UN PRODOTTO LASER DI CLASSE
I. ESSO PERÒ UTILIZZA UN RAGGIO LASER
VISIBILE/INVISIBILE, CHE POTREBBE
CAUSARE L’ESPOSIZIONE A UNA
RADIAZIONE PERICOLOSA. USARE PERCIÒ
CORRETTAMENTE QUESTO PRODOTTO
SECONDO LE SUE ISTRUZIONI.
L’USO DEI COMANDI, LE REGOLAZIONI O I
PROCEDIMENTI OPERATIVI DIVERSI DA
QUELLI SPECIFICATI IN QUESTO MANUALE
POTREBBERO CAUSARE L’ESPOSIZIONE A
UNA RADIAZIONE PERICOLOSA.
NON APRIRE I COPERCHI E NON ESEGUIRE
RIPARAZIONI DA SOLI.
PER QUALSIASI RIPARAZIONE,
RIVOLGERSI A PERSONALE TECNICO
QUALIFICATO.

ATTENZIONE:
PER RIDURRE I PERICOLI D’INCENDIO O DI
SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, NON ESPORRE
QUESTO PRODOTTO ALLA PIOGGIA O
ALL’UMIDITÀ.

PER RIDURRE I PERICOLI D’INCENDIO O DI
SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E NOIOSE
INTERFERENZE, USARE SOLTANTO GLI
ACCESSORI RACCOMANDATI.

QUESTO DISPOSITIVO È PROGETTATO PER
L’USO CONTINUO.

ATTENZIONE:
PER EVITARE IL PERICOLO DI GRAVI
INCIDENTI O DI VIOLARE LA LEGGE, NON
USARE IL MONITOR VIDEO IN UN POSTO
VISIBILE DAL CONDUCENTE.

❐ Precauzioni
Livello del volume
Per una guida sicura, mantenere il livello del volume sufficientemente basso per essere sempre consapevoli delle condizioni
della strada e del traffico.

Lavaggio della macchina
Per evitare i cortocircuiti che potrebbero causare un incendio, non esporre questo prodotto (compresi gli altoparlanti e i
dischi) all’acqua o a eccessiva umidità.

Ventilazione
Se si lascia la macchina parcheggiata per diverse ore sotto il sole, la temperatura all’interno potrebbe diventare molto alta.
Si consiglia allora di guidare e lasciar raffreddare l’interno prima di accendere il sistema.

Alimentazione
Questo prodotto è progettato per l’uso nelle macchine con il sistema della batteria di 12 volt a massa negativa.

Meccanismo del disco
Non inserire monete o un qualsiasi altro piccolo oggetto. Tenere cacciaviti e altri oggetti metallici lontani dal meccanismo
del disco e dai dischi.

Proteggere il software DVD
Prima di lasciare la macchina, espellere il disco da questa unità e portarselo dietro.

Assistenza
Questo prodotto è composto da parti di precisione. Non cercare di smontare o regolare alcuna sua parte. Per le riparazioni,
rivolgersi a un Centro di Assistenza Panasonic.

Nota:
≥ La memoria delle preselezioni si cancella e tornano le impostazioni originali della fabbrica quando si stacca il connettore

di corrente o la batteria.

Información para su seguridad

PRECAUCIÓN:
ÉSTE ES UN PRODUCTO LÁSER DE LA CLASE I.
SIN EMBARGO, ESTE PRODUCTO UTILIZA UN
RAYO LÁSER VISIBLE/INVISIBLE QUE PODRÍA
CAUSAR UNA EXPOSICIÓN PELIGROSA A LA
RADIACIÓN. ASEGÚRESE DE UTILIZAR
CORRECTAMENTE ESTE PRODUCTO, COMO SE
INDICA EN LAS INSTRUCCIONES. LA
UTILIZACIÓN DE CONTROLES, EL HACER
AJUSTES O EL SEGUIR PROCEDIMIENTOS
DISTINTOS DE LOS ESPECIFICADOS EN ESTE
MANUAL PODRÍA CAUSAR UNA EXPOSICIÓN
PELIGROSA A LA RADIACIÓN.
NO ABRA LAS CUBIERTAS NI HAGA
REPARACIONES USTED MISMO. SOLICITE LOS
TRABAJOS DE SERVICIO AL PERSONAL
CALIFICADO.

ADVERTENCIA:
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIOS O
SACUDIDAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO EXPONGA ESTE
PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIOS O
SACUDIDAS ELÉCTRICAS, Y PARA EVITAR LAS
INTERFERENCIAS MOLESTAS, UTILICE
SOLAMENTE LOS ACCESORIOS
RECOMENDADOS.

ESTE APARATO HA SIDO DISEÑADO PARA
FUNCIONAR CONTINUAMENTE.

ADVERTENCIA:
ESTE APARATO NO DEBE UTILIZARSE DONDE EL
CONDUCTOR PUEDA VER EL MONITOR DE
VÍDEO, PARA EVITAR ACCIDENTES GRAVES O
POSIBLES VIOLACIONES DEL TRÁFICO.

❐ Precauciones
Nivel del sonido
Para conducir con seguridad, mantenga el nivel del sonido lo suficientemente bajo para poder darse cuenta de las
condiciones del tráfico.

Lavado del automóvil
Para evitar cortocircuitos eléctricos que podrían causar un incendio, u otros daños, no exponga este producto (incluyendo
los altavoces y los discos) al agua ni a una humedad excesiva.

Ventilación del automóvil
Si deja su automóvil estacionado durante varias horas expuesto a la luz solar directa, la temperatura en su interior podrá
aumentar considerablemente. Se recomienda conducir el automóvil y permitir que su interior se enfríe antes de encender la
unidad.

Alimentación
Este producto ha sido diseñado para funcionar con un sistema de batería de puesta a masa negativa de 12 voltios.

Mecanismo de los discos
No inserte monedas ni objetos pequeños. Mantenga los destornilladores y otros objetos metálicos alejados del mecanismo
de los discos y los discos.

Protección de los programas
Cuando salga de su automóvil, asegúrese de expulsar el disco del aparato y retirarlo.

Servicio
Este producto ha sido fabricado con piezas de precisión. No intente desmontar ni ajustar ninguna pieza. Para hacer
reparaciones, consulte al centro de servicio Panasonic autorizado más cercano.

Nota:
≥ Cuando el conector de alimentación o la batería se desconectan, la memoria de presintonías vuelve a los ajustes

originales establecidos en la fábrica.
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;; Hold (2 seconds)
Gedrückt halten (2 Sekunden lang)
Maintenez (2 secondes)
Ingedrukt houden (2 seconden)

Håll (2 sekunder)
Mantenere premuto (2 secondi)
Retención (2 segundos)

Press
Drücken
Appuyez
Indrukken

Tryck
Premere
Presione.

≥ Indicates pressing a button.
≥ Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass die

abgebildete Taste kurzzeitig zu drücken ist.
≥ Indique qu’il faut appuyer sur une touche.
≥ Betekent dat u de toets even moet

indrukken.
≥ Indikerar att en knapp ska tryckas in.
≥ Indica che si deve premere un tasto.
≥ Indica que se ha presionado un botón.

≥ Indicates pressing a button for
an extended period of time.

≥ Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass die
abgebildete Taste einige Sekunden
lang gedrückt zu halten ist.

≥ Indique qu’il faut exercer une
pression continue sur une touche.

≥ Betekent dat u de toets een tijd lang
ingedrukt moet houden.

≥ Indikerar att en knapp ska hållas
intryckt en längre tid

≥ Indica che bisogna mantenere
premuto un tasto per un certo tempo.

≥ Indica que se ha presionado un
botón durante un tiempo prolongado.

≥ Indicates that each time you press the
button, the display changes as shown.

≥ Zeigt an, dass die Anzeige bei jeder
Betätigung der Taste in der gezeigten
Reihenfolge wechselt.

≥ Indique qu’à chaque pression sur la touche,
l’affichage change comme indiqué.

≥ Bij elke druk op de toets verandert het
display zoals hier aangegeven.

≥ Visar att displayen ändras på det sätt som
anges varje gång du trycker på knappen.

≥ Indica che il display cambia come
mostrato ogni volta che si preme il tasto.

≥ Indica que cada vez que usted presiona un
botón, la visualización cambia como se muestra.

≥ This manual primarily explains how to perform operations using the remote control.
When performing an operation directly on the main unit, do as indicated in this box.

≥ Die Erläuterungen von Bedienungsverfahren in dieser Anleitung beziehen sich hauptsächlich auf den Gebrauch der Fernbedienung.
Um einen Bedienungsvorgang direkt am Hauptgerät auszuführen, gehen Sie wie in diesem Kästchen beschrieben vor.

≥ Ce manuel explique principalement comment effectuer les opérations à l’aide de la télécommande. 
Pour les commander directement sur l’appareil principal, procédez comme il est indiqué dans ce cadre.

≥ De uitleg in deze gebruiksaanwijzing betreft hoofdzakelijk de bedieningen door middel van de afstandsbediening. 
Voor directe bediening op het hoofdapparaat moet u de aanwijzingen in dit vak volgen.

≥ Denna bruksanvisning förklarar i första hand hur de olika operationerna ska utföras med hjälp av fjärrkontrollen.
Genomför det som anges i denna ruta när en operation ska utföras direkt på huvudenheten.

≥ Questo manuale spiega principalmente il modo di eseguire le operazioni usando il telecomando.
Per eseguire direttamente le operazioni sull’unità principale, procedere come indicato in questo riquadro.

≥ Este manual explica principalmente cómo realizar operaciones utilizando el control remoto. 
Cuando realice operaciones directamente con el aparato principal, haga lo indicado en este recuadro.

≥ Indicates detailed
information about
operations and settings.

≥ Zeigt detaillierte
Informationen über
Bedienungsverfahren und
Einstellungen.

≥ Fournit des précisions sur
les opérations et réglages.

≥ Verwijst naar gedetailleerde
informatie over de
bedieningen en instellingen.

≥ Visar detaljerad information
om operationer och
inställningar.

≥ Mostra informazioni
dettagliate sulle
operazioni e regolazioni.

≥ Indica informaciones
detalladas acerca de las
operaciones y los ajustes.

Meaning of Symbols
Bedeutung der Symbole

Signification des symboles
Betekenis van de
gebruikte symbolen

Symbolernas betydelse
Significato dei simboli

Significado de los símbolos
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≥ Indicates the compatible types of disc.
≥ Diese Symbole kennzeichnen die jeweils kompatiblen Disc-Formate.
≥ Indique les types de disque compatibles.
≥ Verwijst naar de bruikbare soorten discs voor de betreffende functie.
≥ Indikerar kompatibla skivtyper.
≥ Indicano i tipi di dischi compatibili.
≥ Indica los tipos de disco compatibles.

CD

≥ Indicates operations that can only be performed through the main unit.
≥ Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass der betreffende Bedienungsvorgang nur am Hauptgerät

ausgeführt werden kann.
≥ IIndique des opérations ne pouvant être commandées que sur l’appareil principal.
≥ Verwijst naar een bediening die u alleen op het hoofdapparaat kunt uitvoeren.
≥ Indikerar operationer som endast kan utföras via huvudenheten.
≥ Indica le operazioni che possono essere eseguite soltanto mediante l’unità principale.
≥ Indica las operaciones que sólo pueden realizarse con el aparato principal.

Meaning of Symbols
Bedeutung der Symbole

Signification des symboles
Betekenis van de
gebruikte symbolen

Symbolernas betydelse
Significato dei simboli

Significado de los símbolos
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FeaturesFeatures Operation SystemOperation System
Panasonic welcomes you to our ever growing family of electronic product owners. We know that this
product will bring you many hours of enjoyment. Our reputation is built on precise electronic and
mechanical engineering, and our products are manufactured with carefully selected components
and assembled by people who take pride in their work. Once you discover the quality, reliability, and
value we have built into this product, you too will be proud to be a member of our family.

Left surround speaker

Left front speaker Center speaker

Right front speaker

Right surround speaker

Subwoofer

6-channel Surround Playback Capability (DVD Audio)
Because the main unit is equipped with center (1 channel), front (2 channels) and surround (2 channels)
amplifiers, this product is capable of 6-channel surround playback when the system is upgraded with a
subwoofer (1 channel). 6-channel surround playback using the noncompressed high-quality linear PCM
system allows you to enjoy realistic sound, like having a concert hall in your car.
(DVD Audio format, etc. are subject to change.)

5.1-channel Surround Playback Capability (DVD Video)
Because the main unit is equipped with center (1 channel), front (2 channels) and surround (2 channels)
amplifiers as well as a newly developed AV decoder, this product is capable of Dolby Digital/dts 5.1-channel
surround playback when the system is upgraded with a subwoofer (0.1 channel) and a TV monitor. 
The sound that is played back independently on each of the 5.1 channels creates an audio environment similar
to that of a movie theater in your car.

Center Speaker
The main unit is equipped with a center speaker for vivid reproduction of mid-range and treble, such as vocals.
This eliminates the need to purchase and install a separate center speaker in order to listen to multichannel
DVD materials.

Please confirm the difference
of operating each source.
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Radio
CD Changer
AuxiliaryDVD AudioSetting Menu DVD Video Video CD CD

Radio
CD Changer
AuxiliaryDVD AudioSetting Menu DVD Video Video CD CD

Radio
CD ChangerDVD Audio DVD Video Video CD CD

Setting Up 
the Speaker

(➡ page 30)
(➡ page 48)

Setting Up 
the Initial 
Setting
Setting Up 
the Sound

Page

Setting Up 
the Sound

SP TYPE SEL

SP LEVEL SEL

SP DELAY

TV SELECT

TV ASPECT

DOWN MIX SEL

Preparation

Basic Operation

Advanced 
Operation

SP TYPE SEL  : Set each speaker type and whether 
                         they are present or not. (➡ page 27)
SP LEVEL SEL: Adjust the speaker output levels. (➡ page 27)
SP DELAY       : Adjust the speaker delay times.  (➡ page 27)

TV SELECT : TV connection setting (➡ page 47)
TV ASPECT : TV aspect ratio (➡ page 47)
DOWN MIX SEL : Combining the speaker output (➡ page 51)

When the surround speakers are not connected.
                              (Dolby Digital or dts encoded material only)

 (➡ page 38)  (➡ page 38)  (➡ page 38)  (➡ page 38)

DR COMP SEL
(➡ page 59)

(*Dolby Digital encoded material only)

PROLOGIC SEL
(➡ page 51)

LOUD SEL
(➡ page 51)

BASS SEL
(➡ page 53)
TREBLE SEL
(➡ page 53)

BAL // FAD
(➡ page 53)

CENTER VOL
(➡ page 53)

SUB•WFR VOL
(➡ page 53)
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Setting Up the SpeakersSetting Up the SpeakersDiscs that can be Played BackDiscs that can be Played Back

Inserting and Replacing the Batteries

≥ Type used: 2 AA dry cells (R6PU)
≥ Battery life: Approximately 5 months under normal use (when using manganese batteries at

room temperature)

Preparing the Remote ControlPreparing the Remote Control

Make sure the + and - terminals
are oriented correctly.

+-

-+

Region Management Information
Region Management Information: This product is designed and manufactured to respond to
the Region Management Information that is recorded on a DVD disc. If the Region number
described on the DVD disc does not correspond to the Region number of this product, this
product cannot play this disc.
The Region number for this product is “2” and “ALL”.

�

Region numberVideo formatDisc sizeMark (logo)Disc

❐ The following discs can not be played back on this product.
≥ DVD-ROM ≥ DVD-R/DVD-RAM ≥ CD-ROM ≥ VSD ≥ CDV ≥ CD-G ≥ SACD ≥ photo CD ≥ CD-R*
≥ some dts CD discs ≥ CD-EXTRA (audio-only playback possible) ≥ DVDs with a region number
other than “2” or “ALL”
(*Because this product has its own reading device, CD-R discs can not be played back.)

DVD Audio PAL/NTSC*

12 cm

8 cm

PAL/NTSC*

PAL/NTSC*

2
ALLDVD Video

Video CD

CD

To reproduce the surround sound correctly, first set and adjust the speakers in the sequence
shown below.

S W.

Speakers that are Used

Speaker Setup Display

Speaker Setup Procedure

Front speakers
Use the type of speakers that are built into the
driver’s door and the passenger’s door.

Center speaker
We recommend you to use the speaker that is
built into this unit.  When using a separate
speaker, install the speaker near the center
console of the car, or near the dashboard.

Surround speakers
Use the type of speaker that is used on the left
and right side of the rear of the passenger
cabin, or that is built into the rear deck.

Subwoofer
Because the positioning of the sound from the
subwoofer is not as dependent on the
installation location as it is with other
speakers, the subwoofer can be placed
anywhere desired. (A separate subwoofer
amplifier is required.)

1 Set each speaker type and whether they are present or not.
(➡ page 26)

2 Adjust the speaker output levels. (➡ page 26)

3 Adjust the speaker delay times. (➡ page 26)

After setting 1 through 3, set the sound. (➡ page 50)

Left surround speaker
(L-SURROUND)

Left front speaker
(FRONT-L)

Center speaker
(CENTER)

Right front speaker
(FRONT-R)

Right surround speaker
(R-SURROUND)

Subwoofer
(SUB-WOOFER)

Note:
≥ If this unit is going to be used without the installation of the surround speakers or subwoofer,

set the speaker setting to suit the speaker system to be used. (➡ page 26)

Move a cover with pressing down.

*This product can play discs recorded in either PAL or NTSC format. However, the product must be connected
to a PAL TV which is capable of receiving PAL 525/60 system to play both PAL DVD (Video CD) and NTSC
DVD (Video CD).
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Setting Up the SpeakersSetting Up the Speakers (continued)(continued)
Indicates pressing a button. Indicates pressing a button 

for an extended period of time.

F / R
MUTE

SUB TITLE
AUDIO

ANGLE
REPEAT STOP

PAUSE PLAY
BAND

RANDOM

SCAN

C.SP

CLOCK
ST/MONO

TITLE /CHAPTER

PAGE

TRACK

1

4

7

0

VOLUME

MENU
TITLE

RETURN

CAR DVD PLAYER

SOURCE

POWER

SEL

9

8

5

6

2
3

DISP

GRP

Select the setting
menu
1 Switch to setting mode.

2 Select the setting menu.

Notes:
≥ Press [DISP] to complete the setting

procedure. (The unit returns to regular mode.)
≥ The unit completes the setting procedure if

no buttons are pressed for 10 seconds.
(The unit returns to regular mode.) (When
adjusting the speaker output level, the unit
will wait 18 seconds.)

Make settings
1 Select a speaker.

2 Set the speaker.

≥ Repeat items 1 and 2 for all speakers.
≥ The icon corresponding to the speaker

type, which is currently being set, blinks.

1

2

2

;

; 1 2

DISC

X W

X W

P•SET

1

2

1

2

S•MODE

SOUND•MODE

S•MODE

SOUND•MODE

(➡ page 59)
(Dolby Digital encoded material only)

(While stopped)

[Dolby Digital encoded material or when 
“PROLOGIC ON” (➡ page 51) is set only]
(*Dynamic Range Compression)

(➡ Next page)

(➡ Next page)

(➡ Next page)SP DELAY

SP LEVEL SEL

SP TYPE SEL

DR COMP SEL *

FM1     102.50 (Regular mode)

When using the main unit

DISP
(DISPLAY)

C.SP
(CENTER SPEAKER)

POWER
SOURCE

VOLUME
"#

TUNE
TRACK

X W

6 5

Preparation:
≥ Turn on the power.                                 (Main unit:             )

≥ Open the center speaker.                        (Main unit:             )

When you adjust the speaker output levels, switch to the disc mode and operate while stopped. (➡ pages 38, 40)

POWER
SOURCE

Press

Press

SOURCE
POWER

SPEAKER
OPEN/CLOSE

C.SP

7

POWER
SOURCESPEAKER OPEN/CLOSE !

Set Each Speaker Type and whether They are Present or Not

LARGE : Large speaker. When bass playback is possible. (100 Hz or lower is the target.)
SMALL : Small speaker. When bass playback is not possible.
NONE : When not using a center speaker that was purchased separately.
YES : When using a subwoofer.
NO : When not using a subwoofer.
Note:
≥ If “SMALL” or “LARGE” is set for “OPT•C” (the optional center speaker), the attached center

speaker of this unit is not operated. Otherwise, “NONE” should be set.

SP TYPE
SEL

Adjust the Speaker Output Levels
Using a test signal, adjust the audio output of each speaker so that the volume level
from every speaker sounds equal. (Adjustable range: 0 to `12 dB)

Adjust the Speaker Delay Times
Set a delay for the output from center and surround speakers so that the sound from the
other speakers reaches the listening position at the same time as the front speakers.
(Adjustable ranges: Center speaker  0 to _4 ms   Surround speaker  0 to _15 ms)

SP LEVEL
SEL

SP DELAY

The test tone sounds for 2 seconds at each speaker in the following sequence:

1 2

To adjust the test signal
volume:

VOLUME

["]: Increases level.
[#]: Decreases level.

1 2 ["]: Increases delay.
[#]: Decreases delay.

Note:
≥ The test signal is not output from a speaker for which “`¶” was set. (➡ page 53)

Note:
≥ The center speaker can be adjusted only while playing back Dolby Digital encoded material.

CENTER : 0 ms SUR : 0 ms

SUB•WFR : YES

SUB•WFR : NO

OPT•C NONE SUR : LARGE

SUR : SMALLOPT•C SMALL

OPT•C LARGE

FRONT : SMALL

(Center speaker, sold separately)

FRONT : LARGE
2 2

2

2 2 2

1

11 1

(Front speaker) (Surround speaker) (Subwoofer)

L
(left front)

RS (right surround)LS(left surround)

SW(subwoofer)

C
(center)

(right front)
R

FRONT•L 0 dB

L•SUR 0 dBSUB•W 0 dB R•SUR 0 dB

CENTER 0 dB FRONT•R 0 dB

Press

Hold (2 seconds)

Press

Press

Press

 


